

No. 25-7373

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ATTICUS HEMLOCK,

Petitioner;

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 26

Attorneys for the Respondent, the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. Petitioner’s Fourth Amendment Rights Were Not Violated Under *Payton v. New York* Because He Was Not Arrested Until He Voluntarily Left His Home.....6

 A. A suspect cannot be under arrest inside of their home while the officer stands outside because an arrest requires submission to authority.....8

 B. A suspect merely feeling as if they are not free to leave the home does not render them under arrest while inside of the home.....9

 C. Even if this Court does adopt the constructive or coercive entry doctrine, Special Agents Herman and Simonson’s conduct did not violate *Payton*.....12

II. The Search of Petitioner’s Box Was Reasonable Because Officers Do Not Have a Duty to Inquire About Ownership During Consensual Searches of a Shared Area within a home.....14

 A. A valid grant of consent from a co-tenant is equal to a grant of consent from a suspect.....15

 B. There is no duty for officers to inquire about particular objects because the authority to consent to a search applies to all objects within the entire area.....18

 C. Special Agent Ristroph’s search of Petitioner’s cardboard box was reasonable...22

III. The Fourteenth Circuit Correctly Affirmed the Exclusion of Evidence of the Allegedly Untruthful Acts of Iris Copperhead, an Unavailable Hearsay Declarant.....25

A. The text and structure of the Rules of Evidence require that Rule 608(b)'s prohibition of extrinsic evidence of untruthful acts apply to the impeachment of Iris Copperhead.....26

B. This Court should reject Petitioner's argument that violating Rule 608(b) is necessary to impeach unavailable hearsay declarants.....31

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	8
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	8-11
<i>Esteras v. United States</i> , 606 U.S. 185 (2025).....	31
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	15, 17-19, 21-25
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969).....	14, 18, 19, 24
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	14
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	14, 18
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	12, 13, 17, 18, 21
<i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 228 (1973).....	14
<i>Sharrar v. Felsing</i> , 128 F.3d 810 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12, 13
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	33
<i>United States v. Al-Azzawy</i> , 784 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1985).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 437 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 51 F.4th 1226 (10th Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 626 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1980).....	9

<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 872 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1989).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	14, 16-21, 24
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	9-11
<i>United States v. Peyton</i> , 745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Saada</i> , 212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000).....	27, 28, 31-33
<i>United States v. Saari</i> , 272 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2001).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 430 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2005).....	7, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 426 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. White</i> , 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27, 28
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	9
Submission, <i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3rd ed. 1969).....	8
Possession, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	9
J. Backus, <i>A Digest of Laws Relating to the Offices and Duties of Sheriff, Coroner and Constable</i> 115-116 (1812).....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 803 advisory committee’s note to 1972 proposed rules.....	30

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 608(a).....	32
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b).....	25, 26, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 609.....	32

Fed. R. Evid. 613.....30, 33
Fed. R. Evid. 803.....27
Fed. R. Evid. 803(2).....25, 27
Fed. R. Evid. 806.....25-27, 29, 30, 33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....1
